## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Authorizing the village manager to sign a contract with Nixle for an emergency communications notification system.

FOR AGENDA OF 5-9-22

DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams

BILL #

DATE SUBMITTED: 5-5-22

EXHIBITS:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Village Attorney

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED: \$2,673.00

AMOUNT BUDGETED: \_\_\_\_\_

Village Administration

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED \$ 0

## SUMMARY STATEMENT

Authorize the Village Manager to sign a contract with Nixle to provide the Village of Saranac Lake with an integrated information sharing system. This System in designed to work with any and all information sharing platforms (ex. text message, email, phone call, Facebook) the village currently uses to notify people of emergency and non-emergency situations or events.

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION

MOVED BY:

Scollin SECONDED BY:

VOTE ON ROLL CALL: MAYOR WILLIAMS TRUSTEE SCOLLIN TRUSTEE BURNETTE TRUSTEE SHAPIRO TRUSTEE CATILLAZ

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE MANAGER TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH NIXLE FOR EMERGANCY COMMUNCATIONS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, The Village of Saranac Lake identifies a need to adopt a system for alerting the residents of Saranac Lake and the surrounding area of emergency and no-emergency situations.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees finds it necessary to use Nixle to provide a platform for efficiently disseminating essential information to the residents of Saranac Lake and all other who wish to opt-in to receive the alerts

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees approves the Village Manager to sign a contract with Nixle